Bonds issued by public entities 348,100 - - 348,100

   Bonds of other issuers - 382 - 382

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

   Derivatives - - 2,262 2,262

   Investment fund units - - 24,999 24,999

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

   Debt securities 849 5,246 - 6,095

   Bonds issued by public entities 849 - - 849

   Bonds of other issuers - 5,246 - 5,246

Financial Assets 1,011,671 5,628 1,582,414 2,599,713

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

   Deposits from Customers - - 2,121,511 2,121,511

   Debt securities issued - 277,392 - 277,392

Financial liabilities - 277,392 2,121,511 2,398,903

P / 143Annual Report

Sensitivity analysis

The Loans and advances to customers item which, as at 31 December 2021, has a fair value of 1,541,382 thousand euros has a sensitivity

of +9,170 thousand euros and -26,042 thousand euros to an interest rate change of -10% and +10%, respectively.

The table below summarises, by valuation levels, the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities, as at 31 December 2020:

(amounts in thousand euros)

2020

Valuation methods

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and deposits at central banks 195,364 - - 195,364

Deposits at other credit institutions 36,377 - - 36,377

Financial assets at amortised cost

   Investments at credit institutions - - 38,902 38,902

   Loans and advances to customers - - 1,098,652 1,098,652

   Debt securities 535,451 4,065 3,800 543,316

   Bonds issued by public entities 535,452 - - 535,452

   Bonds of other issuers - 4,065 3,800 7,865

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

   Derivatives - - 2 2

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

   Debt securities 8,135 11,420 - 19,555

   Bonds issued by public entities 7,620 - - 7,620

   Bonds of other issuers 515 11,419 - 11,934

Financial Assets 775,327 15,485 1,141,356 1,932,168

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

   Deposits from Customers - - 1,688,465 1,688,465

   Debt securities issued - 44,518 - 44,518

Financial liabilities - 44,518 1,688,465 1,732,983

The main methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the balanced sheet are

analysed as follows:

Cash and deposits at central banks, deposits at other credit institutions and investments at central banks and at other credit institutions

These financial instruments are very short-term, so the balance sheet value is a reasonable estimate of their fair value.

Investment securities measured at amortised cost

The fair value of these financial instruments is based on market prices, when available. If market prices do not exist, their fair value is estimated

[…]

As at 31 December 2021, one of the main instruments in the monitoring of balance sheet interest rate risk is based on the recent Banco de

Portugal Instruction 34/2018. This model groups variation-sensitive assets and liabilities into 19 fixed timeframes (maturity dates or date of

first review of interest rates, when indexed), from which a potential impact on economic value is calculated. Economic value is calculated by the

sum of the net present value of the discounted cash flows. This discount is based on an interest rate curve not subject to any type of shock, in

which, for discount purposes, the average periods of the timeframes are assumed.  As presented in the table below, the two standard scenarios

that correspond to a positive and negative shock of 200 basis points are applied to the baseline scenario.

As at 31 December 2021, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to the 19

timeframes and respective impact on economic value, are as follows:

(amounts in thousand euros)

2021

Timeframe Assets Liabilities Off-Balance Sheet Net Position
Economic Value

Delta (+200 bps)
Economic Value

Delta (-200 bps)

At sight 778,434 607,321 471,785 642,898 (36) 8

At sight – 1 month 114,383 350,265 16,063 (219,819) 195 (44)

1 – 3 months 128,357 84,526 487 44,318 (147) 33

3 – 6 months 192,350 104,017 1,931 90,264 (673) 146

6 – 9 months 198,284 86,491 1,699 113,492 (1,405) 397

9 – 12 months 233,016 87,244 2,398 148,170 (2,564) 737

1 – 1.5 years 97,752 90,360 1,853 9,245 (227) 83

1.5 – 2 years 107,562 90,367 - 17,195 (587) 248

2 – 3 years 166,907 169,113 - (2,206) 106 (53)

3 – 4 years 140,622 142,835 - (2,213) 147 (80)

4 – 5 years 397,348 119,030 - 278,318 (23,390) 13,200

5 – 6 years 80,540 95,652 - (15,112) 1,527 (887)

6 – 7 years 63,407 81,611 - (18,204) 2,133 (1,299)

7 – 8 years 51,813 62,512 - (10,699) 1,413 (926)

8 – 9 years 41,403 51,844 - (10,441) 1,521 (1,090)

9 – 10 years 8,756 42,215 - (33,459) 5,297 (4,069)

10 – 15 years 92,529 201,536 - (109,007) 21,195 (16,829)

15 – 20 years 3,848 - - 3,848 (973) 588

> 20 years 2,509 - - 2,509 (879) 250

Total 2,899,820 2,466,939 496,216 929,097 2,653 (9,587)

P / 152Annual Report

As at 31 December 2020, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to the 19

timeframes and respective impact on economic value, are as follows:

In view of the interest rate gaps observed, as at 31 December 2021, the impact on the economic value of instantaneous and parallel shifts of

the interest rates by -200 basis points is -9,587 thousand euros (2020: -4,428 thousand euros).

The main assumptions used in 2020 in the Group’s analyses were the following:

For Demand Deposits: 15% at sight, 85% distributed non-linearly over 10 years, giving rise to a duration of 3.9 years;

[…]

Debt securities - 10,831 34,487 87,808 803,362 - 936,488

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

   Debt securities - 566 6,715 12,274 - - 19,555

Total Assets 207,339 30,951 77,580 140,431 1,285,193 1,044 1,742,538

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

   Amounts owed to other credit institutions 34 - - - - - 34

   Deposits from Customers 1,510,934 81,534 96,642 - - - 1,689,110

Total Liabilities 1,510,968 81,534 96,642 - - - 1,689,144

Gap (Assets-Liabilities) (1,303,629) (50,583) (19,062) 140,431 1,285,193 1,044 53,394

Accumulated Gap (1 303 629) (1 354 212) (1 373 274) (1 232 843) 52 350 53 394

(amounts in thousand euros)

As at 31 December 2020, the assets and liabilities by residual and contractual maturity are analysed as follows:

P / 229Annual Report

As at 31 December 2021, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to the 19

timeframes and respective impact on economic value, are as follows:

(amounts in thousand euros)

2021

Timeframe Assets Liabilities Off-Balance Sheet Net Position
Economic Value

Delta (+200 bps)
Economic Value

Delta (-200 bps)

At sight 804,879 573,851 (8,445) 222,583 (12) 3

At sight – 1 month 57,729 72,482 15,985 1,232 (1) -

1 – 3 months 100,832 84,552 128 16,408 (54) 12

3 – 6 months 149,325 104,054 1,749 47,020 (351) 76

6 – 9 months 157,101 86,528 1,642 72,215 (894) 253

9 – 12 months 193,651 87,282 2,390 108,759 (1,882) 541

1 – 1.5 years 49,364 90,424 1,853 (39,207) 963 (354)

1.5 – 2 years 71,666 90,431 - (18,765) 641 (271)

2 – 3 years 51,967 169,236 - (117,269) 5,651 (2,809)

3 – 4 years 49,270 142,939 - (93,669) 6,218 (3,392)

4 – 5 years 331,290 119,117 - 212,173 (17,831) 10,063

5 – 6 years 31,556 95,721 - (64,165) 6,483 (3,767)

6 – 7 years 30,263 81,671 - (51,408) 6,022 (3,667)

7 – 8 years 30,728 62,557 - (31,829) 4,204 (2,753)

8 – 9 years 29,750 51,881 - (22,131) 3,223 (2,311)

9 – 10 years 4,216 42,245 - (38,029) 6,021 (4,625)

10 – 15 years 362,987 201,681 - 161,306 (31,363) 24,904

15 – 20 years 3,848 - - 3,848 (973) 588

> 20 years 2,509 - - 2,509 (879) 250

Total 2,512,931 2,156,652 15,302 371,581 (14,814) 12,741

P / 230Annual Report

As at 31 December 2020, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to the 19

timeframes and respective impact on economic value, are as follows:

In view of the interest rate gaps observed, as at 31 December 2021, the impact on the economic value of instantaneous and parallel shifts of

the interest rates by +200 basis points is approximately -14,814 thousand euros (2020: -47,783 thousand euros).

The main assumptions used in 2020 in the Bank’s analysis were the following:

For Demand Deposits: 15% at sight, 85% distributed non-linearly over 10 years, giving rise to a duration of 3.9 years;